wm R W N

NeRE- ‘R T =)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 700
2375 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016
(602) 445-8000

Garland A. Brown, Jr. (SBN 023123)
browng@gtlaw.com

Kami M. Hoskins (SBN 026271)
hoskinsk@gtlaw.com
Special Counsel to Mortgages Lid.

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re: In Proceedings Under Chapter 11

MORTGAGES LTD,, Case No. 2-08-bk-07465-RJH
STIPULATED MOTION TO
RESCHEDULE EVIDENTIARY

Debtor. HEARING AND REVISE DISCOVERY
SCHEDULE RE:

SECOND INTERIM AND FINAL
AMENDED APPLICATION FOR
ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF
FEES FOR SERVICES RENDERED
AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

(Relates to Docket No. 1800)
Requested Hearing Date
Date: January 20, 2010

Time: 9:00 a.m.
Location: Courtroom 603

Greenberg Traurig LLP (“GT”), the United States Trustee, Kevin T. O’Halloran,
Liquidating Trustee of Mortgages, Ltd., ML Manager LLC, Central & Monroe, LLC,
Osborn 111 Partners, LLC, 44™ & Camelback Property, LLC, 70" Street Properties, LLC,
and Portales Place Property, LLC (collectively with GT, the “Parties”) respectfully

request that the Court vacate the 9:00 a.m. November 16, 2009 evidentiary hearing on the




T TR e

LAW OFFICES

GREENBERG TRAURIG
2375 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 700

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016

(602) 445-8000

W

O e 3 &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Second Interim and Final Amended Application for Allowance and Payment of Fees for
Services Rendered and Expenses Incurred by Greenberg Traurig, LLP (the “GT Fee
Application”), filed on June 12, 2009 [Docket No. 1800], and set the evidentiary hearing
on the GT Fee Application to be held at 9:00 a.m. on January 20, 2010.

The Parties also request that the Court amended the discovery schedule for the
evidentiary hearing on the GT Fee Application, which the Court established on August 6,
2009 [Docket No. 2052]. Specifically, the Parties request the Court set following

discovery schedule:

December 9, 2009 Disclosure of Experts (not the exchange of expert
reports)

January 6, 2010 Conclude Discovery, which will include experts

January 13, 2010 Joint Pretrial Statements and Pretrial Memorandum (if
any)

January 20, 2010 Evidentiary Hearing.

A proposed form of Order is attached hereto and was lodged concurrently herewith

for the Court’s consideration.

PHX 328,975,899v1




LAW OFFICES

GREENBERG TRAURIG
2375 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 700

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016

(602) 445-8000

vV s W N

N Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 18th day of September, 2009.

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

by /Z// 1y

Garland A. Brown, Jr.
Special Counsel for Mortgages, Ltd.

STRADLEY RONON STEVENS &
YOUNG

oAb

Mark J. Dorval

Attorneys for Kevin T. O’Halloran,

Liquidating Trustee for Mortgages, Ltd.

SNELL & WILMER, L.L.P.

Y e

Donald L. Gaffney
Donald F. Ennis

Attorneys for the Grace Entities

COPIES of the foregoing served this
18th day of September, 2009 via electronic

mail on the parties on the attached service

list.

PHX 328,975,899v1

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

Yy

Larry L. Watson

Office of the United States Trustee
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

Y

Cathy Reece
Nicholas Hoskins

Attorneys for ML Manager LL.C




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re: In Proceedings Under Chapter 11
MORTGAGES LTD., Case No. 2-08-bk-07465-RJH
ORDER RESCHEDULING
EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND
Debtor. REVISING DISCOVERY SCHEDULE
RE:

SECOND INTERIM AND FINAL
AMENDED APPLICATION FOR
ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF
FEES FOR SERVICES RENDERED
AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

(Relates to Docket No. 1800)

Requested Hearing Date

Date: January 20, 2010
Time: 9:00 a.m.
Location: Courtroom 603

THIS MATTER COMES BEFORE THE COURT pursuant to the Stipulated
Motion to Reschedule Evidentiary Hearing and Revising Discovery Schedule re: Second
Interim and Final Amended Application for Allowance and Payment of Fees for Services
Rendered and Expenses Incurred by Greenberg Traurig, LLP (the “Stipulation”) filed by
Greenberg Traurig LLP (“GT”), the United States Trustee, Kevin T. O’Halloran,

HX 328,976,014v1




LAW OFFICES

GREENBERG TRAURIG
2375 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 700

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016

(602) 445-8000

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Liquidating Trustee of Mortgages, Ltd.,, ML Manager LLC, Central & Monroe, LLC,
Osborn 111 Partners, LLC, 44™ & Camelback Property, LLC, 70" Street Properties, LLC,
and Portales Place Property, LLC (collectively with GT, the “Parties”). Based on the

Stipulation, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED vacating the 9:00 a.m. November 16, 2009 evidentiary

hearing on the Second Interim and Final Amended Application for Allowance and
Payment of Fees for Services Rendered and Expenses Incurred by Greenberg Traurig,
LLP (the “GT Fee Application”), filed on June 12, 2009 at Docket No. 1800, and setting

the evidentiary hearing to be held at 9:00 a.m. on January 20, 2010.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED revising the discovery schedule as follows:

December 9, 2009 Disclosure of Experts (not the exchange of expert
reports)
January 6, 2010 Conclude Discovery, which will include experts

January 13, 2010 Joint Pretrial Statements and Pretrial Memorandum (if

any)

January 20, 2010 Evidentiary Hearing.

SIGNED AND DATED ABOVE.

PHX 328,976,014v1




