## 1 GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW **SUITE 700** 2 2375 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016 3 (602) 445-8000 Garland A. Brown, Jr. (SBN 023123) 4 browng@gtlaw.com Kami M. Hoskins (SBN 026271) 5 hoskinsk@gtlaw.com Special Counsel to Mortgages Ltd. 7 FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 8 In re: 9 MORTGAGES LTD., 10 11 Debtor. 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

26

## IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In Proceedings Under Chapter 11

Case No. 2-08-bk-07465-RJH

STIPULATED MOTION TO RESCHEDULE EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND REVISE DISCOVERY **SCHEDULE RE:** 

SECOND INTERIM AND FINAL AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF FEES FOR SERVICES RENDERED AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

(Relates to Docket No. 1800)

## Requested Hearing Date

Date: January 20, 2010

Time: 9:00 a.m.

**Location: Courtroom 603** 

Greenberg Traurig LLP ("GT"), the United States Trustee, Kevin T. O'Halloran, Liquidating Trustee of Mortgages, Ltd., ML Manager LLC, Central & Monroe, LLC, Osborn III Partners, LLC, 44th & Camelback Property, LLC, 70th Street Properties, LLC, and Portales Place Property, LLC (collectively with GT, the "Parties") respectfully request that the Court vacate the 9:00 a.m. November 16, 2009 evidentiary hearing on the

## GREENBERG TRAURIG 2375 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 700 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016 (602) 445-8000

Second Interim and Final Amended Application for Allowance and Payment of Fees for Services Rendered and Expenses Incurred by Greenberg Traurig, LLP (the "GT Fee Application"), filed on June 12, 2009 [Docket No. 1800], and set the evidentiary hearing on the GT Fee Application to be held at 9:00 a.m. on January 20, 2010.

The Parties also request that the Court amended the discovery schedule for the evidentiary hearing on the GT Fee Application, which the Court established on August 6, 2009 [Docket No. 2052]. Specifically, the Parties request the Court set following discovery schedule:

December 9, 2009	Disclosure of Experts (not the exchange of expert		
	reports)		
January 6, 2010	Conclude Discovery, which will include experts		
<b>January 13, 2010</b>	Joint Pretrial Statements and Pretrial Memorandum (if		
	any)		
<b>January 20, 2010</b>	Evidentiary Hearing.		

A proposed form of Order is attached hereto and was lodged concurrently herewith for the Court's consideration.

1	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 18th day of September, 2009.		
2	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP	UNITED STATES TRUSTEE	
3	HIIA MA	HIIA.	
4	By: A Proven In	By: / Larry L. Watson	
5	Garland A. Brown, Jr.	Larry L. Watson	
6	Special Counsel for Mortgages, Ltd.	Office of the United States Trustee	
7	STRADLEY RONON STEVENS &	FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.	
8	YOUNG	MIMA lbs	
9	By:	By May H	
10	Mark J. Dorval	Cathy Reece Nicholas Hoskins	
11	Attorneys for Kevin T. O'Halloran,	Attamos for MI Monogon II C	
12	Liquidating Trustee for Mortgages, Ltd.	Attorneys for ML Manager LLC	
13	SNELL & WILMER, L.L.P.		
14	By: Hold H		
15	Donald L. Gaffney		
16	Donald F. Ennis		
17	Attorneys for the Grace Entities		
18			
19	COPIES of the foregoing served this		
20	18th day of September, 2009 via electronic mail on the parties on the attached service		
21	list.		
22			
23	1/10sta/bullac		
24			

25

26

Rendered and Expenses Incurred by Greenberg Traurig, LLP (the "Stipulation") filed by Greenberg Traurig LLP ("GT"), the United States Trustee, Kevin T. O'Halloran,

25

26

GREENBERG TRAURIG	2375 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 700	PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016	(602) 445-8000
-------------------	-------------------------------------	------------------------	----------------

Liquidating Trustee of Mortgages, Ltd., ML Manager LLC, Central & Monroe, LLC, Osborn III Partners, LLC, 44<sup>th</sup> & Camelback Property, LLC, 70<sup>th</sup> Street Properties, LLC, and Portales Place Property, LLC (collectively with GT, the "Parties"). Based on the Stipulation, and good cause appearing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED vacating the 9:00 a.m. November 16, 2009 evidentiary

hearing on the Second Interim and Final Amended Application for Allowance and Payment of Fees for Services Rendered and Expenses Incurred by Greenberg Traurig, LLP (the "GT Fee Application"), filed on June 12, 2009 at Docket No. 1800, and setting the evidentiary hearing to be held at 9:00 a.m. on January 20, 2010.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED revising the discovery schedule as follows:

December 9, 2009	Disclosure of Experts (not the exchange of expert reports)	
January 6, 2010 January 13, 2010	Conclude Discovery, which will include experts Joint Pretrial Statements and Pretrial Memorandum (i	
January 20, 2010	any) Evidentiary Hearing.	
SIGNED AND DATED ABOVE.		